

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

Request for Quotation

GSD116416

· · P	AGE	ė.	360
	-	ı	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV

SH P TO DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

				•				204	330 2317
DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP V	IA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	₍₂₀₁₀								-
BID OPENING DATE		10/28/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1n:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITŸ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	IBER		ITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		-	LS		988-52		!		
0001		1	Lo		 				
1	CAPITO	_	US LA	NDSCA	l PING ENHAI	NCEMENT	S		
ı									
•			Ì						
-									
				REQUE	ST FOR QUO	DIATION		٠	
				_	(RFQ) ONSTRUCTION	∩NT			
			•		ONSTRUCTION	JIN			-
	THE WES	ST VIR	GINTA	STAT	E PURCHAS:	ING DIV	TSTON FO	OR THE	
	1		1	ľ	NIA DIVIS				
	-		I		PROVIDE T				'
	t .		1		R ENHANCEI				
	VIRGINI	IA STA	TE CA	PITOL	COMPLEX 1	LANDSCA	PE LOCAT	red in .	
	CHARLES	STON,	WEST	VIRGI	NIA PER TI	HE ATTA	CHED		
	SPECIFI	CATIO	NS.						
			L	L			L		
					LL BE HELI				
				1	LOCATED II		1		
					OL BUILDII COMPLEX :				
					ALL INTE		LESION,	MEDI	
					O ATTEND		ETTNG		
					MANDATORY			RESULT TO	4
	1				E BID. NO		1		` `
				ľ	E BIDDER.				
				ı	LL BE MADI		1		POECENFE
				l	OMPLETE.			VE AS THE	コルフトルト
				l	FYING ATTI		i	MANDATORY	Y
	PRE-BII			1	ROVIDE YOU				2010 OCT 28 PM 1:
				1	THE ATTE				Γ
	IN DISC	δήΨΓΤΡ,	μ CATT	ON OF	THE BID.	THE S	TATE WII	L NOT	WALLERS
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	NDITIONS		T 44.
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				AD	DDESS CHANCE	C TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116416

PAG	Egge
	2

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

SH-P TO

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2317

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	; SHIP V	IA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
09/29/ BID OPENING DATÉ:	2010			· ·					
BID OPENING DATE:		10/28/	2010	3332430443333	lecciones consciones con consciones con consciones con consciones con consciones con consciones con consciones	BID	OPENING TIME	01	. : 30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	1BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	ACCEPT THE BII COMPLET SHEET. WILL NO FAILURI ADDITION THEIR I ALL POT THE STA LATE, I PORTION BIDDERS PORTION OF THE ATTENDA TECHNIC BE SUBN	ANY OODER ITED THE THE OT ASSETO COON, WEE-MAIL FENTIAL ARTING SUT PRESUT PRESU	THER S RES E INF PURCH UME A OMPLE REQU ADDR TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR HE PR HE PR ID WI HEET.	DOCUM PONSI ORMAT ASING NY RE IE TH EST T ESS A DERS FOR C THE E-BID LL NO NS CO	ENTATION 'BLE FOR EI ION REQUII DIVISION SPONSIBIL: E PRE-BID HAT ALL PO ND FAX NUI ARE REQUES THE PRE-BI DISMISSA: WILL BE I ER CONCLUS BUT DUR: I BE PERMI NCERNING TO G TO KRIST	FO VERING NEURING RED ON THE TENTIAL MEER. STED TO ID. BILL OF THE PERMITT SION OF THE TENTIAL TO THE THE TENTIAL TO THE THE TENTIAL TO THE TENTIAL THE TENTIAL THE	FY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. I L BIDDERS INCL ARRIVE PRIOR DDERS WHO ARRI E TECHNICAL ED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PA D SIGN THE LICITATION MUSE ELL IN THE WES	N UDE TO VE RT	
	ADDRESS 304-558 DEADLIN AT THE RECEIVE ISSUED HAS LAE	S SHOW: 3-4115 WE FOR CLOSE ED WILL BY THE PSED. COJECT SING DE DRY PRE	N IN OR OR OF BE DURCH OF BE DURCH OT PE WITH	THE BOVIA ENTECHNOSINES CHASINES CHASINES THE JON.	DDY OF THE MAIL AT KI ICAL QUEST SS. ALL T RED BY FOR NG DIVISION TED TO HAV AGENCY EXCEPTION	IS RFQ, RISTA.S FIONS IS FECHNICA RMAL ADI ON AFTES FE ANY IN CEPT THI	MAIL AT THE VIA FAX AT FERRELL@WV.GO 10/15/2010 AL QUESTIONS DENDUM TO BE R THE DEADLINE DISCUSSIONS OF ROUGH THE PLY TO THE		
		1	I	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TO	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	NDITIONS		I
SIGNATURE		·				TELEPHONE	Į.	ATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDDESS CHAI	IOEC	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEN DOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116416

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

SH-P-TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/29/	2010									
BID OPEŇÍŇĠ ĎÁŤÉ:	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/28/	2010	000 -0 0-000		BID (OPI	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	מונים פודי זו	TOCTNIT	ע הטט	ਦ ੭ ੀ_	ID-E DDOW	יחפט ייט	Д т.	: ANY SOLICI	TT 7A	
								ON CONTRACT	TW-	
								FOR THE WORK	TO	·
1					,			COMPLIANCE W		· .
							4	E AFFIDAVIT		
								D AS EVIDENC		,
					1			ISIONS OF AR		
								CODE. FAILUR AFFIDAVIT W		
		1					1	OF SUCH BID		
					, DIDZOILL			Or BOCH BIB	•	·
	NOTICE	TO PR	CEED	: TH	IS CONTRAC	T IS T	b E	BE PERFORMED	÷	
	i				1			TO PROCEED		
								, THE FULLY		
	EXECUT. PROCEE:		CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERE	ED NOTICE TO		
	PROCEE.	υ.						•		
	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF I	URCHAS	INC	G RESERVES T	HE	
								Y UPON WRITT		
	(1		ľ	WORKMANSHIP		
								NOT CONFOR	M	
	WITH T HERE I	3	CIFIC	ATTON	S OF THE E	BID AND	CC	ON'I'RAC'I'		
	neke I	IN .								
1	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	L CTOR OR SU	BCONTR	ACI	OR SHALL PA	Y	
								OR MINIMUM W		
	•				DR KANAWHA					
_				1	21-5A, ET,		(PF	REVAILING		
	WAGE R	ATES A	bbra ,	ro th	IS PROJECI	")				
}	ARBTTR:	ן אַרַדיייב	אוזע	- ਸਿਸਸ	 RENCES MAT	וב רר בו	RET	TRATION OR		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								INTEREST		
					CONTAINEL					
								S DOCUMENTS		
-	PERTAII	NING TO	D THI	CON'	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DE	ELETED.		
				SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	I NDITE	ONS	99,880]
BIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		<u></u>	DATE	
TITLE		FE	in .				1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

Request for Quotation

GSD116416

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV

8H-p +0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/ A		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
	A. L. L.								
BID OPENING DATE:		10/00/	0010			DTD		NING TIME 01	.30PM
LINE	QUA	10/28/ VIIIY	2010 UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUI		V	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.					
- 1							-		
								D TO PROVIDE	
	A CERT	FICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COM	IPENSATI	ION	IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	7.T. OF		mand	OTTE OT	ED DELOM	שם דדד ש		REQUIREMENT	
	OF THI		1		ED PETOM	мтип вы	7	KEQUIKERII	
ar	01 1111	D CON1	10101.						*
								FURNISH PROOF	
								E PRIOR TO	
er er								SPECIFIED IN	*
					1,000,000		OF	INSURANCE	
TANK IN THE STATE OF THE STATE	COARIC	كبرين بريخ	OIKE	א מב	1,000,000				
t Stall it								VENDOR SHALL	
								INSURANCE IN	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	AN AMO	UNT EÇ	UAL I	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF	THE CONTRACT.	
**	(XX) B	ONDG	 FIVE	PERC	 ENT (5%)	OF THE	тот	TAL AMOUNT OF	·
								GINIA, SHALL B	
	SUBMIT	TED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A BI	D BOND.		THE SUCCESSFUL	
								BOND AND LABOR,	1
								THE CONTRACT.	
								ERTIFIED CHECK RNISHED BY A	,
								BUSINESS IN TH	
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	. A LETI	CER OF C	drei	OIT SUBMITTED	
								OR PROJECTS	
								ECKS ARE NOT	
			1	ı	ERIAL BO		۲, ۴	PERFORMANCE	
	TOMD,	OK TIM		1.12.1					
		IAINTEI						AINTENANCE BON	7
				ı	YSTEM WII	LL BE A	REÇ	QUIREMENT OF	
	THE SU	CCESSI	IOT AE	NDOR.					
	REV. 1	1/00							
		,			,				
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DNS DATE	
TITLE FEIN									
IHLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	P	EON					ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZM<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

Request for Quotation

GSD116416

PAG	ìΕ	
	드	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV

a—±e + DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

	<u> </u>										
DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP Y	/IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERM	S
BID OPENING DATE:	2010										
BID OPENING DATE:		/28/	2010 I			BID	OPENIN	3TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUANTIT	Ϋ́	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBER:	l	INIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
MATERIAL STATES OF THE STATES	PROJECTS IN ACCOR SEQ., EV ALTERATI PUBLIC W IN THE C MORE THA STEEL AR GLASS, C IN ADDIT FOR USE DOMESTIC THE PROD POUNDS O FOREIGN ACCEPTED TO BE UN ACCEPTED TO BE UN PRODUCTS PRODUCTS LABOR SU DEPARTME ONLY IF PRICE TH IF, PRIO PROVISIO DETERMIN ALUMINUM	DANC CRY ON, ORKS ASE OR ST OR ST OF ST OF ST ORE	E WIT CONTR. REPAI , WHE OF OOO QUIRE EEL P ITEM HE SI THE HE SI H	GLA H WES REIL WH REL WH REL WH ROOF OFA REL WH RES TH ROOF STH REL WH ROOF OFA REL WH R	SS & STEE T VIRGINI OR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUCY MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD S DEFINED DREIGN PR CTS ARE 3 MADE PRO OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PR VERSE SIDE FORT	A CODE UCTION, OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL O OR LE LIC WOR STEEL MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G UCED IN BY THE ODUCTS TRACT UN R OF THE BID FOR S REASON	5-19-1 RECONS NTENANG HAN \$50 OST OF 0,000 I EPT ONI HE UNIT IPMENT ALL BE ESS THAN KS PRODUCT ASONABI FOR FOR LASS OF A "SUE UNITED MAY BE ORE HIC	ET., ETRUCTION CE OF D,000 AN STEEL D POUNDS OF LY ALUMD PURCHASE MADE OF E COST OF N 10,000 JECTS. IS MAY FOREIGN MAR R STEEL BSTANTIA D STATES SUPPLIF SHER IN HE ABOVE DING UND FOREIGN	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED F OUND T IS ADE AL SED IT		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE		FE	IN			I	Δ	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABO	VE



EN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

Request for Quotation

þ

T

GSD116416

PA	GΕ	
	6	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 10/28/2010 CAT AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE OFFICE MAY REQUEST; IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL EXTEND THE BID INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL ALL ADDENDA BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT APPLY ORIGINAL ADDENDUM DOCUMENT THE ONLY AN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD116416 PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

øH−P T

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TE	RMS OF SA	[E	SHIP VI	4	F.O.B.	F\$	REIGHT TERMS
09/29/	2010								
BID OPEŇIŃĠ ĎĀŤÉ:	Processor	10/28 ,	(2010	10002-02-2003		BID O	PENING TIME	-01:30P I	M.
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	3ER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
· · · · · ·		URPOSI 1/96		FOR A			S ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	ТНЕ	
		1 10					·		
	ADDEND	UM ACI	MOWLE	DGEME	NT				
-1-	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M		ECESSARY	LOWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO , ETC.	I	
*	ADDEND	OM NO	1	io/si	/10				
254	NO. 2		.					1	
"	NO. 3								
	NO. 4		.				•		
	NO. 5								
							E RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE	
	REPREST ORAL DO AND AN INFORM	ENTAT: ISCUS: Y STA: ATION	ION MA SION F IE PEF ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN C	ETWEEN VEN L IS NOT N WRITING AN FFICIAL AN	TO BE MANDOR'S RESINDING. ND ADDED DDENDUM	DE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE ONLY THE O TO THE IS BINDING.		
BIGNATURE				OEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CONL ELEPHONE		ATE	
TITLE		le le	EIN						
1		ľ	-114				ADDRESS CHAI	IGES TO BE I	NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116416

PA	ĢΕ	6666
	8	

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

დ≖⊸ჲ ⊢ი

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2010			
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/28/2010 SAT		PENING TIME 01	*30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
-				,
		SIGN	NATURE	
	eval Construction	Flandskown T, U.C. COME	PANY	
	OCTOBET 28, 2010		_	·
		DA TE	E	
	REV. 11/96			
	KEV. 11/90			
		·		
	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
to. f				
	WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO			
	PERSONS DESIRING TO PE STATE MUST BE LICENSED			
	LICENSING BOARD IS EMP			
		FOR A CONTRACTORS		
	MADE BY CONTACTING THE			
. 5	CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILD		CHARLESTON, WV	
	25305. TELEPHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.		
	LIEGE VIEDGENIE GO	DE 01 11 11 DECLE	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	
	WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO			
	LICENSE NUMBER ON THEI		ACTORD	
	BIDDER TO COMPLETE:			
		ual Construction	Management 11	
	CONTRACTORS NAME:			
	CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO	. 60V0371517	7	
	CONTRACTORS BICENSE NO		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED T	TO FURNISH A	
	COPY OF THEIR CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTR	ACT		
	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	. FEIN		ADDDESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

Request for Quotation

GSD116416

PA	GE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

			-	•		
DATE PRINT	ED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP V	IA .	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2010					
LINE	10/28/ QUANTITY	2010 UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	.00000000000000000000000000000000000000	DPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	Ol:30PM AMOUNT
	·	AF	PLICABLE :	LAW	,	
	AND REGULATI	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA	HE INFORM TION" ISS	ATION PR UED BY I	THE PURCHASING	
:	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERE E INFORMAT	AL OR WRI'	TTEN, WH DED FROM	ON MANUALS, C HICH CONTRADIC I THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	TS
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT L AND VOID	ION, THE	STATE MA	ONTRACTOR FILE AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT	as
V	REV. 5/2009	NC	TICE		,	
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ENT OF ADM ING DIVISI	INISTRATION TREET, EA	ON		·
	THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI		BE CONS		OF
SIGNATURE		ವಿರ್ವವಿ		TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	FE	EIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116416

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

*701085036 304-347-8820 OVAL CONSTRUCTION MGT LLC PO BOX 401

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

. 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	É	SHIP N	/IA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2010							
LINE	QUAN	10/28/ ITITY	2010 UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM:NUI		OPENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	2.3 O.P.M. AMOUNT
	SEALED	BID						
	BUYER:			KRI	STA FERRE	LL-FILE	21	
·	REQ. N	0.:		GSD	116416			
t.	BID OP	ENING	DATE :	10/	28/2010			
1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:3	O PM			
			OU RE	GARDI	umber in Ng your e 3821		IS NECESSARY	
	CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	UOTE:			CONTACT	
	_4)AME	<u>:5 1</u>	₹	SENEY"	De.		
No.								·
,	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	GSD116	416 ***** TOTAL:	
							•	
200147122	•			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	``````````````````````````````````````		1
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN					ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
14/1	EN DECD	ONDING:		INICED	T NIANAE ANIE	ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE	י אראום ארי

Capitol Complex Complex Landscaping Enhancements Project No. GSD 116416

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD116416

Capitol Complex Landscaping Enhancements Capitol Complex

Location:

West Virginia State Capitol Campus

1900 Kanawha Blvd, East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd; East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor-File 21 Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130 Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide site enhancements at State Capitol Complex located at 1900 Kanawha Blvd, East in Charleston, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Tuesday, October 12, 2010, at 1:00 pm. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble at Room MB-60 in the Capitol Building basement. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

Capitol Complex Complex Landscaping Enhancements Project No. GSD 116416

Scope of Work:

The work consists of the installation of landscape elements on the Capitol Complex. Work includes, but is not limited to, constructing of bollards; installation of concrete curbs, pad and sidewalk; constructing and installing handicap ramp, retaining walls and bench; and surfaces and other related work.

Work shall be conducted as a single project. Work in each area shall be substantially complete prior to beginning the next area. Submit a schedule showing the commencement and completion dates for each proposed area or subsystem. The schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Owner prior to commencement of the work. Coordinate the schedule around Owner's work requirements.

Furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. Intent is that the completed work consists of a fully enhanced landscape. Furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment contracted for prior to issuance of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Drawings:
 - Site Map SM
 - Site A (Bldg 6)
 - 1A Site Plan
 - 2A Bench Detail
 - Site B (Piedmont Rd)
 - 1B Site Plan
 - 2B Wall Detail
 - Site C (Greenbrier St.)
 - 1C Site Plan
 - Site D (Handicap Lot)
 - 1D Site Plan
 - 2D Ramp Detail
 - 3D Curb Detail
 - Site E (West Wing Bollards)
 - 1E Site Plan

Capitol Complex Complex Landscaping Enhancements Project No. GSD 116416

- Site F (West Wing Loading Dock)
 - 1F Site Plan
- Site G (Governors Loop)
 - 1G Site Plan
 - 2G Wall Detail Spec.
 - 3G Wall Detail Dim.
- Product Detail
 - 1PD Large Bollard Detail
 - 2PD Small Bollard Detail
 - 3PD Small Bollard Foundation
 - 4PD Large Bollard Paver Detail
- 3. Specification Section 03300 Cast-in-Place Concrete
- 4. Bid Form

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be substantially completed within **Sixty (60)** calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

The qualified contractor shall have at least three years experience performing such work on projects of a similar size and type. Bidders should supply at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, ownership and use of the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the duct cleaning work.

Definitions:

- A. The Department of Administration, General Services Division, Room MB-60, State Capitol, Charleston, West Virginia shall be hereinafter called the "Owner".
- B. The vendor or service organization contracted by these specifications shall hereinafter be called the "Contractor".
- C. "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the agreement between the Owner and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Owners Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by the Director of the General Services Division.

Capitol Complex Complex Landscaping Enhancements Project No. GSD 116416

E. "Architect/Engineer", as stated in these Contract Documents shall refer to the General Services Division.

Payment:

The Contractor shall submit two copies (one original and one copy) of current invoices once each month on AIA forms G702 and G703. Invoices shall be signed in blue ink. Deliver invoices to:

General Services Division Attn: Business Manager 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Building 1, Room MB-68 Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Payments shall be made monthly based on the percentage of work completed. A ten percent (10%) retainage will be deducted until substantial completion of the contract. Progress payments shall not be made when the total value of the work performed since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars.

Submit the proposed invoice to the General Services Division - Projects / Engineering Section for approval of format prior to submission of first invoice. All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

Submit certified payrolls with each payment application.

Supplementary General Conditions:

- 1. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- 2. The Contractor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes, arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- Contractor shall be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - A. The Contractor shall supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract.
 - B. Contractor shall furnish a warranty of twelve (12) months for labor and materials.

Capitol Complex Complex Landscaping Enhancements Project No. GSD 116416

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

Submittals:

All submittals for this project shall be reviewed and approved by the General Services Division Architectural/Engineering Section.

Project Closeout:

- Closeout documents, including marked-up shop drawings shall be submitted in bound format prior to final application payment.
- 2. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 3. Submit As-Built Drawings and record documents.
- 4. Submit "Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims."

Final inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the General Services Division, Architectural / Engineering Section.

Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform with the Contract Documents.

The date of Substantial Completion shall be determined by the Architect/Engineer conducting the final inspection based on all work being complete for final acceptance or substantially complete to permit beneficial use by the Owner. Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the jobsite. No interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools.

Capitol Complex Complex Landscaping Enhancements Project No. GSD 116416

Coordinate storage needs with the GSD Building Manager and GSD Project Manager.

Owner and Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to Capitol work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacle with the building manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

Provide overall project schedule within seventy-two hours of Notice to Proceed.

Provide a proposed construction schedule indicating areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Adhere to schedule provided and coordinate with through Project Manager.

Waste Removal

Contractor to make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges

The Capitol Complex is a semi-secure facility. Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Complex. This list shall include a copy of full name, valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth, company name, address, office phone and cell phone. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed during normal business working hours of 7:00 am to 7:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays.

Capitol Complex Complex Landscaping Enhancements Project No. GSD 116416

Smoking is not permitted within any building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

The sidewalk areas are necessary to the functioning of the Capitol Complex. Expect traffic during work periods. Traffic through the doors cannot be blocked for extended or unscheduled periods of time. Secure work area when unattended or after hours.

Parking

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. A limited number of spaces will be allocated for contractors vehicles near the project site. Parking for Contractor's personnel will be available in the designated contractor's parking area near Laidley Field. Provisions will be made for locating refuse dumpsters if required by the project.

Use of sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work. Vehicles not necessary for conduct of work shall be removed from site within one-half hour.

Site Access

The complex is available from 7:00 am to 7:00 pm. Extended work hours may be acceptable if approved by the Owner. The capitol complex is a secured location. Access to secured areas shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC. OSHA.UL, ANSI, ASME, West Virginia State Fire Code and related standards.

Safety:

Perform all work in compliance with applicable safety regulations. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open

Capitol Complex Complex Landscaping Enhancements Project No. GSD 116416

flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

Warranty:

In addition to individual material warranties, Contractor shall warranty all work for a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion.

SECTION 03300 - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1 SUMMARY

A. This Section specifies cast-in place concrete, including formwork, reinforcement, concrete materials, mixture design, placement procedures, and finishes.

1.2 SUBMITTALS

- A. Product Data: For each type of product indicated.
- B. Design Mixtures: For each concrete mixture.
- C. Shop Drawings: For steel reinforcement and formwork. Material certificates. Provide Sketch showing control / expansion joint patterns at each segment over five feet in width.

1.3 QUALITY ASSURANCE

- A. Manufacturer Qualifications: A firm experienced in manufacturing ready-mixed concrete products and that complies with ASTM C 94/C 94M requirements for production facilities and equipment.
 - 1. Manufacturer certified according to NRMCA's "Certification of Ready Mixed Concrete Production Facilities."
- B. ACI Publications: Comply with the following unless modified by requirements in the Contract Documents:
 - 1. ACI 301, "Specification for Structural Concrete," Sections 1 through 5.
 - 2. ACI 117, "Specifications for Tolerances for Concrete Construction and Materials."

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1 FORM-FACING MATERIALS

A. Smooth-Formed Finished Concrete: Form-facing panels that will provide continuous, true, and smooth concrete surfaces. Furnish in largest practicable sizes to minimize number of joints.

2.2 STEEL REINFORCEMENT

- A. Reinforcing Bars: ASTM A 615/A 615M, Grade 60, deformed.
- B. Plain-Steel Welded Wire Reinforcement: ASTM A 185, plain, fabricated from as-drawn steel wire into flat sheets.
- C. Bar Supports: Bolsters, chairs, spacers, and other devices for spacing, supporting, and fastening reinforcing bars and welded wire reinforcement in place. Manufacture bar supports from steel wire, plastic, or precast concrete according to CRSI's "Manual of Standard Practice."

2.3 CONCRETE MATERIALS

- A. Cementitious Material: Portland Cement: ASTM C 150, Type I
- B. Normal-Weight Aggregates: ASTM C 33, graded, 3/4-inch nominal maximum coarse-aggregate size.
 - 1. Fine Aggregate: Free of materials with deleterious reactivity to alkali in cement.
- C. Water: ASTM C 94/C 94M and potable.
- D. Air-Entraining Admixture: ASTM C 260.
- E. Chemical Admixtures: Provide admixtures certified by manufacturer to be compatible with other admixtures and that will not contribute water-soluble chloride ions exceeding those permitted in hardened concrete. Do not use calcium chloride or admixtures containing calcium chloride.
 - 1. Water-Reducing Admixture: ASTM C 494/C 494M, Type A.
 - 2. Retarding Admixture: ASTM C 494/C 494M, Type B.

2.4 CURING MATERIALS

- A. Evaporation Retarder: Waterborne, monomolecular film forming, manufactured for application to fresh concrete.
- B. Absorptive Cover: AASHTO M 182, Class 2, burlap cloth made from jute or kenaf, weighing approximately 9 oz./sq. yd. when dry.
- C. Moisture-Retaining Cover: ASTM C 171, polyethylene film or white burlap-polyethylene sheet.
- D. Water: Potable.

2.5 RELATED MATERIALS

A. Expansion- and Isolation-Joint-Filler Strips: [ASTM D 1751, asphalt-saturated cellulosic fiber.

2.6 CONCRETE MIXTURES

- A. Prepare design mixtures for each type and strength of concrete, proportioned on the basis of laboratory trial mixture or field test data, or both, according to ACI 301.
- B. Cementitious Materials: Use fly ash, pozzolan, and silica fume as needed to reduce the total amount of portland cement, which would otherwise be used, by not less than 40 percent.
- C. Proportion normal-weight concrete mixture as follows:
 - 1. Minimum Compressive Strength: 4000 psi at 28 days.
 - 2. Maximum Water-Cementitious Materials Ratio: 0.45.
 - 3. Slump Limit: 3 inch, plus or minus 1 inch.
 - 4. Air Content: 7 percent, plus or minus 1.5 percent at point of delivery for 3/4-inch nominal maximum aggregate size.

2.7 FABRICATING REINFORCEMENT

A. Fabricate steel reinforcement according to CRSI's "Manual of Standard Practice."

2.8 CONCRETE MIXING

- A. Ready-Mixed Concrete: Measure, batch, mix, and deliver concrete according to ASTM C 94/C 94M, and furnish batch ticket information.
 - 1. When air temperature is between 85 and 90 deg F reduce mixing and delivery time from 1-1/2 hours to 75 minutes; when air temperature is above 90 deg F reduce mixing and delivery time to 60 minutes.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 FORMWORK

- A. Design, erect, shore, brace, and maintain formwork according to ACI 301 to support vertical, lateral, static, and dynamic loads, and construction loads that might be applied, until structure can support such loads.
- B. Construct formwork so concrete members and structures are of size, shape, alignment, elevation, and position indicated, within tolerance limits of ACI 117.
- C. Chamfer exterior corners and edges of permanently exposed concrete.

3.2 STEEL REINFORCEMENT

A. General: Comply with CRSI's "Manual of Standard Practice" for placing reinforcement.

3.3 JOINTS

- A. General: Construct joints true to line with faces perpendicular to surface plane of concrete.
- B. Construction Joints: Install so strength and appearance of concrete are not impaired, at locations indicated or as approved by Architect.
- C. Contraction Joints in Slabs-on-Grade: Form weakened-plane contraction joints, sectioning concrete into areas as indicated. Construct contraction joints for a depth equal to at least one-fourth of concrete thickness as follows:
 - 1. Grooved Joints: Form contraction joints after initial floating by grooving and finishing each edge of joint to a radius of 1/8 inch. Repeat grooving of contraction joints after applying surface finishes. Eliminate groover tool marks on concrete surfaces.
 - 2. Sawed Joints (where approved): Form contraction joints with power saws equipped with shatterproof abrasive or diamond-rimmed blades. Cut 1/8-inch wide joints into concrete when cutting action will not tear, abrade, or otherwise damage surface and before concrete develops random contraction cracks.
- D. Isolation Joints in Slabs-on-Grade: After removing formwork, install joint-filler strips at slab junctions with vertical surfaces, such as column pedestals, foundation walls, grade beams, and other locations, as indicated.

3.4 CONCRETE PLACEMENT

- A. Before placing concrete, verify that installation of formwork, reinforcement, and embedded items is complete and that required inspections have been performed.
- B. Deposit concrete continuously in one layer or in horizontal layers of such thickness that no new concrete will be placed on concrete that has hardened enough to cause seams or planes of weakness. If a section cannot be placed continuously, provide construction joints as indicated. Deposit concrete to avoid segregation.
 - 1. Consolidate placed concrete with mechanical vibrating equipment according to ACI 301.
- C. Cold-Weather Placement: Comply with ACI 306.1.
- D. Hot-Weather Placement: Comply with ACI 301.

3.5 FINISHING FORMED SURFACES

- A. Rubbed Finish: Apply the following to smooth-formed finished as-cast concrete where indicated:
 - 1. Smooth-Rubbed Finish: Wet concrete surfaces and apply grout of a consistency of thick paint to coat surfaces and fill small holes. Mix one part portland cement to one and one-half parts fine sand with a 1:1 mixture of bonding admixture and water. Add white portland cement in amounts determined by trial patches so color of dry grout will match adjacent surfaces. Scrub grout into voids and remove excess grout. When grout whitens, rub surface with clean burlap and keep surface damp by fog spray for at least 36 hours.
- B. Related Unformed Surfaces: At tops of walls, horizontal offsets, and similar unformed surfaces adjacent to formed surfaces, strike off smooth and finish with a texture matching adjacent formed surfaces. Continue final surface treatment of formed surfaces uniformly across adjacent unformed surfaces, unless otherwise indicated.

3.6 FINISHING SIDEWALKS AND SLABS

- A. General: Comply with ACI 302.1R recommendations for screeding, restraightening, and finishing operations for concrete surfaces. Do not wet concrete surfaces.
- B. Trowel Finish: After applying float finish, apply first troweling and consolidate concrete by hand or power-driven trowel. Continue troweling passes and restraighten until surface is free of trowel marks and uniform in texture and appearance. Grind smooth any surface defects that would telegraph through applied coatings or floor coverings.
 - 1. Apply a trowel finish to surfaces.
 - 2. Finish and measure surface so gap at any point between concrete surface and an unleveled, freestanding, 10-foot-long straightedge resting on 2 high spots and placed anywhere on the surface does not exceed 3/16 inch.
- C. Trowel and Fine-Broom Finish: Apply a first trowel finish to sidewalk surfaces. While concrete is still plastic, slightly scarify surface with a fine broom. Comply with flatness and levelness tolerances for trowel finished floor surfaces.
- D. Exposed Aggregate Finish: Provide exposed aggregate finish on sidewalk slabs. Use retarding Admixture (ASTM C 494/C 494M, Type B) for retarding surface cement. Coordinate aggregate color and texture with sample panels with Owner prior to placing walk. Retain approved sample panel as an approved example until concrete work is complete.

3.7 CONCRETE PROTECTING AND CURING

A. General: Protect freshly placed concrete from premature drying and excessive cold or hot temperatures. Comply with ACI 306.1 for cold-weather protection and ACI 301 for hot-weather protection during curing.

- B. Evaporation Retarder: Apply evaporation retarder to unformed concrete surfaces if hot, dry, or windy conditions cause moisture loss approaching 0.2 lb/sq. ft. x h before and during finishing operations. Apply according to manufacturer's written instructions after placing, screeding, and bull floating or darbying concrete, but before float finishing. Evaporation retarder shall not be the sole means of curing.
- C. Cure concrete according to ACI 308.1, by Moisture-Retaining-Cover Curing: Cover concrete surfaces with moisture-retaining cover for curing concrete, placed in widest practicable width, with sides and ends lapped at least 12 inches, and sealed by waterproof tape or adhesive. Cure for not less than seven days. Immediately repair any holes or tears during curing period using cover material and waterproof tape.

3.8 CONCRETE SURFACE REPAIRS

A. Defective Concrete: Remove and replace concrete defective concrete.

3.9 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL

1. Testing and Inspecting: If required, Owner will engage a qualified independent testing and inspecting agency to perform field tests and inspections and prepare test reports.

END OF SECTION 03300

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

LANDSCAPE ENHANCEMENTS WEST VIRGINIA CAPITOL CAMPUS

BID OR PROPOSAL

Oval Construction Management, LLC NAME OF BIDDER
POBOX 401 Charliston WV 25322 ADRESS OF BIDDER
204-347-8820 PHONE NUMBER
WV037157 WV CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

BASE BID: All labor, materials and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

BASE BID AMOUNT for bollards, walks, landscaping and other related work:

FOR HUNDRED FIFTY	MINE THOUSAND DOLLARS
	(\$ 459,000.°°
(Total to be written in figures and words.)	

Unit Prices:
Additional Large Bollard – Installed - Each
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
(\$ 1,500.00
(Total to be written in figures and words.)
Additional Small Bollard – Installed - Each
Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
(\$ 5, 5 00.°°
(Total to be written in figures and words.)
Additional Bench – Installed - Each
Eight Thousand Dollars
(\$ 8,000.°°
(Total to be written in figures and words.)

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within Sixty (60) consecutive calendar days following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$250.00 per day.

No work shall be performed prior to issuance of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DATE: 10 28 2010

WV VENDOR NUMBER: 101085036

BY:⊆

(Signature in ink)

TITLE: Managing Mimber

FIRM NAME: Oval Construction Management, LLC

ADDRESS: PO BOX 401 Charliston WV 25322

References:

Reference Name: Position:

Address:

Telephone Number: Project Name:

Project Description:

Smithers

rotective Services

304.558.9511

Secorety

Reference Name:

Position: Address:

Telephone Number:

Project Name:

DAVID GILHOPE

Architact - GAI Consultant Charleston, wiv

304.545.2730

Charleston Rivertront

Canopy Foundations & overlook Project Description:

Reference Name:

Position: Address:

Telephone Number:

Project Name:

Project Description:

Doug HAETLEL

Assist. Genera Nangacr Charleston, wu

304.343.3840

Bus Garage addition

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	E PRESENTS. That we, t	the undersigned, Oval Construction Management, LLC
	of P.O. Box 401	Charleston	, WV 25322 as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance
mpany			_, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal of	fice in the City of West	field Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of Five Percent	of Total Amount Bid(\$ 5%) for the payment of which
			ves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above of	bligation is such that wh	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departm			ed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	16416: Capitol Comple		
Charle	eston, WV		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reject	ed, or	
h	(b) If said bid shall be accept	oted and the Principal sha	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
Deteto a	nd snail turnish any other bon ant created by the acceptance	os and insurance require of said bid, then this obi	igation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in ful
force and	d effect. It is expressly under	stood and agreed that th	e liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
exceed t	the penal amount of this oblig	ation as herein stated.	
•	The Surety, for the value rec	eived, hereby stipulates	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way imp	aired or affected by any exter otice of any such extension.	ision of the time within w	hich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
110110110	sace of any bacin exemplors.		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety have I	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have car	used their corporate seals to b	e affixed hereunto and t	hese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	day of October	_{. 20} 10 .	
Deigoiagi	Comarcia Coal		Oval Construction Management, LLC
Principal	Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			MANAGING MEMBER
			(Title)
Curotic C	crporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
Sulety C	ciholate pagi		(Name of Surety)
			$\Lambda \Lambda $
	4		
			Jeshin Chiell
			Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORT	[ANT = Surety executing be	nds must he licensed i	n West Virginia to transact stirety insurance. Raised corporate seals
	Gainel Gudnahiid ha	ILIMOL DO HUUITOUU II	"

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752402 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORIGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORIGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be a personne as Attorney(s). In Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th , day of A.D., 2007 . MAY

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Same to the same of the same o

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 09th day of MAY A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are In full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 28th day of A.D., 2010 October

SURANCE

SEAI San Transministration



Frank A. Carrino, Secretar

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

country of <u>Vanawha</u>, to-wit:

- I, James R. Carney Jr., after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
- 1. I am an employee of Oval Construction Management UC; and, (Company Name)
- 2. I do hereby attest that Oval Construction Managament, LLC (Company Name)

maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with **West Virginia Code** §21-1D-5.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Oval Construction Hanagement, LLC (Company Name)

James R. Carney, Jr.

Title: Hanaging Hember

Date: October 28, 2010

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of october 2010.

By Commission expires LLABCU 25, Z= Z=

(Seal)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

NOTARY PUBLIC

ERIC COFFEY

OVAL CONSTRUCTION

P. O. BOX 401

CHARLESTON, WV 25322

My Commission expires March 25, 2020

Euc Coffey
(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Oval Construction Management, LLC
Authorized Signature: Date: October 28, 2016
State of WV
County of <u>Kanawha</u> , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 28 day of, 2010.
My Commission expires HARCH Z5 , 20ZO.
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC ERIC OFFE
OFFICIAL SEAL- STATE OF WEST VINGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC ERIC COFFEY OVAL CONSTRUCTION P. O. BOX 401 CHARLESTON, WV 25322 My commission expires March 25, 2020